

No. 24-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.; JOHN CHAMBERS; AND FREDY
CHEUNG

Petitioners,

v.

DOE I; DOE II; IVY HE; DOE III; DOE IV; DOE V; DOE
VI; CHARLES LEE; ROE VII; ROE VIII; LIU GUIFU;
DOE IX; WEIYU WANG; AND THOSE INDIVIDUALS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TODD ANTEN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
295 5th Avenue
New York, NY 10016

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
christophermichel@
quinnemanuel.com

January 31, 2025

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. District Court Proceedings	8
C. Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE WHETHER AIDING-AND-ABETTING LIABILITY IS AVAILABLE UNDER THE ATS.....	14
A. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	14
B. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle For Reviewing This Exceptionally Important And Recurring Question	22

II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE <i>MENS REA</i> APPLICABLE TO ANY AVAILABLE ATS AIDING-AND-ABETTING LIABILITY.....	24
A. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Squarely Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits	25
B. The <i>Mens Rea</i> Standard Has Exceptional Practical Importance And Requires National Uniformity	27
III. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE WHETHER AIDING-AND-ABETTING LIABILITY IS AVAILABLE UNDER THE TVPA	29
A. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	29
B. The Availability Of TVPA Aiding-And-Abetting Liability Is A Recurring And Exceptionally Important Question.....	32
IV. AT A MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD SOLICIT THE GOVERNMENT’S VIEWS	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 7, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Sept. 3, 2024)	95a

APPENDIX C: Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California (Sept. 5, 2014)	135a
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California (Aug. 31, 2015)	154a
APPENDIX E: Order Granting Stay of Mandate, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Sept. 10, 2024)	167a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	4, 25, 26, 28
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	25, 28
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	3, 4, 9, 10, 12-14, 17-19, 29-32
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 17, 29, 30
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	34, 35
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	15, 16
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	15
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	1, 4, 6, 9, 16, 19-21, 29
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	26

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	1, 4, 8, 20, 21, 23, 29, 30
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	7, 32
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021)	1-3, 6, 7, 9, 15, 16, 18, 23-25, 28, 30
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	4, 25-28
<i>Reynolds v. Higginbottom</i> , 2022 WL 864537 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2022)	30, 33
<i>Sikhs for Just. v. Nath</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	31
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	1, 6, 7, 9, 15-17, 19, 20, 24, 25, 27
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , 602 U.S. ___, 2025 WL 222571 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2025)	22
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	20, 32
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	15

Statutes and Regulations

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 5-7, 14-29
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	2, 5-7, 29-33
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, § 10, 1 Stat. 1112 (1790).....	18
Foreign Relations Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-246, 104 Stat. 15 (1990)	7
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	17
15 C.F.R. § 742.7 (2010)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2)	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
75 Fed. Reg. 41078 (July 15, 2010).....	7

Other Authorities

Christopher Ewell, Oona A. Hathaway & Ellen Nohle, <i>Has the Alien Tort Statute Made a Difference?: A Historical, Empirical, and Normative Assessment</i> , 107 Cornell L. Rev. 1205 (2022)	24
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 37 I.L.M. 999 (1998)	26
